
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Sunday, October 15, 2006 - 0800 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 2 
 
 

 National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (111 new fires) 
New large fires:                  2(*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: 4 
Area Command Teams:  
Type 1 IMTs committed:  
Type 2 IMTs committed:  
Fire Use Teams:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Northern California Area (PL 2)
New fires: 11 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 2 
 
Bar Complex (three fires), Shasta-Trinity NF. Fourteen miles northwest of Weaverville, CA. Timber and 
brush. No further information received. 
 
Uncles Complex (three fires), Klamath NF. Eighteen miles northeast of Orleans, CA. Old growth timber 
and brush. Active burning.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Bar Complex CA SHF 100,414 84 10/25 105 3 2 2 0 60.8M FS 

Uncles Complex CA KNF 30,740 85 10/31 14 0 0 2 0 15.4M FS 
 
 
Southern California Area (PL 3)
New fires: 11 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Sunrise, Riverside Ranger Unit CDF. Seven miles east of Banning, CA. Brush and grass. No further 
information. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Sunrise CA RRU 421 50 UNK 305 18 4 2 0 NR ST 
 



 
Northwest (PL 2)
New fires: 3 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Amabilis, Okanogan/Wenatchee NF. Fifteen miles northwest of Cle Elum, WA. Timber, brush and slash. 
Short runs and creeping. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Amabilis WA OWF 100 30 --- 0 5 25 0 0 90K FS 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion 
 
Low humidity will continue today in northern Florida. Florida should be dry today with very low humidity 
in the north.  A chance of showers is on tap late Monday and Tuesday.  Northern California will have 
scattered showers late today and Monday with dry weather returning Tuesday.  Southern California will be 
warmer and drier today with cooler weather and higher humidity for Monday and Tuesday. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 

Topic of Choice

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


 
Fires and Acres Yesterday 

 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

0 

  

  

3

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

8 
 

0 

2

20

11

20

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

4

0

  

  

  

  

1 
 

467 

6

100

11

567

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

4 

1

1

3

5

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

79 
 

357 

1

4

80

361

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

5

0

0

0

1

0

93 
 

828 

12

125

111

953



Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

65

17

3,900

9

82,654

3

1,322

265 
 

182,276 

2

3

301

270,220

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

220

8,236

444

387,164

41

4,623

36

5,562

1,219 
 

149,637 

1,665

395,911

3,625

951,133

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

141

243

73

5,832

9

206

28

10

3,217 
 

103,606 

961

208,212

4,429

318,109

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

87

307

92

5,244

13

7

54

6,471

2,105 
 

71,504 

809

241,729

3,160

325,262

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

942

53,916

61

115,836

49

82,960

20

17,677

1,154 
 

481,171 

1,232

367,822

3,458

1,119,382

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

76

6,604

1,175

759,058

3

3

56

14,018

932 
 

165,667 

869

288,413

3,111

1,233,763

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

31

813

1,002,018

33

41,289

24

505

187 
 

232,603 

161

30,678

1,224

1,307,124

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

933

15,914

343

32,694

12

10,161

129

7,648

2,196 
 

512,778 

1,852

182,110

5,465

761,305

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

899

39,669

755

28,930

37

1,978

58

688

1,248 
 

353,069 

613

37,642

3,610

461,976

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

592

5,859

  

  

46

1,452

61

255

12,033 
 

83,587 

658

47,915

13,390

139,068

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,605

200,844

  

  

176

16,805

48

19,212

41,136 
 

2,180,739 

1,057

53,744

44,022

2,471,344

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5,506

331,688

3,773

2,340,676

428

242,138

517

73,368

65,692 
 

4,516,637 

9,879

1,854,179

85,795

9,358,686
 

Ten Year Average Fires 68,657 

Ten Year Average Acres 5,219,735 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



 

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

298

0

298

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

63

1

63

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0

2

  
 

  

1

28

1

30

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

0 
 

170 

  

  

0

170

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

1

0

0

0

0

2

0 
 

170 

2

389

3

561



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

9,610

  

  

7 
 

2,429 

  

  

8

12,039

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

16

6,903

134

23,208

71

7,074

2

131

1 
 

180 

632

39,716

856

77,212

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

17

207

25

4,296

21

27,410

4

66

14 
 

22 

120

5,299

201

37,300

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

870

11

407

8

1,119

3 
 

43 

73

2,867

101

5,306

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

40

22

4,766

145

24,831

2

268

42 
 

3,922 

351

42,070

563

75,897

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

1,754

28

5,112

8

2,889

5

2,836

5 
 

323 

77

35,638

129

48,552

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

12

3,104

4

14

3

183

  
 

  

2

1,115

21

4,416

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

37

5,400

23

13,470

5

8,456

12

4,181

  
 

  

171

54,867

248

86,374

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

5,564

32

6,581

112

22,448

15

8,996

34 
 

1,767 

114

30,164

341

75,520

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

42

15,222

  

  

568

63,143

35

4,959

1,560 
 

76,704 

153

29,194

2,358

189,222

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

6,639

  

  

176

75,392

68

36,017

14,929 
 

943,750 

886

698,365

16,081

1,760,163

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

175

41,729

282

61,407

1,122

241,674

154

58,756

16,595 
 

1,029,140 

2,579

939,295

20,907

2,372,001
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

307

  

  

1 
 

10 

  

  

3

317

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

3

  

  

4

3,000

  
 

  

4

9,288

9

12,291

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

8

1,495

9

1,495

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

32

9,806

  
 

  

13

12,166

45

21,972

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

6

2,206

  
 

  

111

34,704

117

36,910

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

105

  

  

  

  

3

1,417

  
 

  

81

36,950

85

38,472

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

3,026

  

  

7

323

  
 

  

  

  

13

3,349

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

19

315

  
 

  

33

35,927

52

36,242

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

0

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

6

10,230

13

10,230

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

1,697

3

1,697

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

63

  
 

  

1

3,739

4

3,802

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

105

13

3,029

2

307

76

17,130

1 
 

10 

260

146,196

353

166,777

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



 

Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest 5 1 16 25 2       64 25
Northern California 3 6 14   6 2  5   31 2
Southern California 10 15 6 2 3 1  8   69 33
Northern Rockies              1       
Eastern Great Basin 2 1 9 2 3       26 1
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain     5 2             
Eastern Area                     
Southern Area                     
Total 20 23 50 31 14 3 14 0 190 61
 

 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center *** 
 
 


	Ten Year Average Acres

