National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Sunday, October 15, 2006 - 0800 MDT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (111 new fires) New large fires: 2(*) Large fires contained: 0 Uncontained large fires: 4 Area Command Teams: Type 1 IMTs committed: Type 2 IMTs committed: Fire Use Teams: ** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Northern California Area (PL 2)

New fires:	11
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	2

Bar Complex (three fires), Shasta-Trinity NF. Fourteen miles northwest of Weaverville, CA. Timber and brush. No further information received.

Uncles Complex (three fires), Klamath NF. Eighteen miles northeast of Orleans, CA. Old growth timber and brush. Active burning.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Bar Complex	CA	SHF	100,414	84	10/25	105	3	2	2	0	60.8M	FS
Uncles Complex	CA	KNF	30,740	85	10/31	14	0	0	2	0	15.4M	FS

Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:	11
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	1

Sunrise, Riverside Ranger Unit CDF. Seven miles east of Banning, CA. Brush and grass. No further information.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
* Sunrise	CA	RRU	421	50	UNK	305	18	4	2	0	NR	ST

Northwest (PL 2)

New fires:	3
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	1

Amabilis, Okanogan/Wenatchee NF. Fifteen miles northwest of Cle Elum, WA. Timber, brush and slash. Short runs and creeping.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS		ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
* Amabilis	WA	OWF	100	30		0	5	25	0	0	90K	FS

Predictive Services Discussion

Low humidity will continue today in northern Florida. Florida should be dry today with very low humidity in the north. A chance of showers is on tap late Monday and Tuesday. Northern California will have scattered showers late today and Monday with dry weather returning Tuesday. Southern California will be warmer and drier today with cooler weather and higher humidity for Monday and Tuesday.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES		·					0
	FIRES					3		3
Northwest	ACRES					0		0
	FIRES				1	8		
Northern California	ACRES	_			0	0	20	20
	FIRES		4			1	6	
Southern California	ACRES	_	0			467	100	567
	FIRES						1	1
Northern Rockies	ACRES	_					0	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					2	1	3
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES	_				4	1	5
Western Great Basin	FIRES						1	1
Western Great Dasin	ACRES	_					0	0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1					1
	ACRES		0					0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES					79	1	80
Southern Ared	ACRES	_				357	4	361
TOTAL	FIRES	C	5	0	1	93	12	111
IUTAL	ACRES	C	0 0	0	0	828	125	953

Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES	5	17	9	3	265	2	301
Alaska	ACRES	65	3,900	82,654	1,322	182,276	3	270,220
Northwest	FIRES	220	444	41	36	1,219	1,665	3,625
nonnwest	ACRES	8,236	387,164	4,623	5,562	149,637	395,911	951,133
Northern California	FIRES	141	73	9	28	3,217	961	4,429
	ACRES	243	5,832	206	10	103,606	208,212	318,109
Southern California	FIRES	87	92	13	54	2,105	809	3,160
	ACRES	307	5,244	7	6,471	71,504	241,729	325,262
Northern Rockies	FIRES	942	61	49	20	1,154	1,232	3,458
	ACRES	53,916	115,836	82,960	17,677	481,171	367,822	1,119,382
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	76	1,175	3	56	932	869	3,111
	ACRES	6,604	759,058	3	14,018	165,667	288,413	1,233,763
Western Great Basin	FIRES	6	813	33	24	187	161	1,224
	ACRES	31	1,002,018	41,289	505	232,603	30,678	1,307,124
Southwest	FIRES	933	343	12	129	2,196	1,852	5,465
	ACRES	15,914	32,694	10,161	7,648	512,778	182,110	761,305
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	899	755	37	58	1,248	613	3,610
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	ACRES	39,669	28,930	1,978	688	353,069	37,642	461,976
Eastern Area	FIRES	592		46	61	12,033	658	13,390
	ACRES	5,859		1,452	255	83,587	47,915	139,068
Southern Area	FIRES	1,605		176	48	41,136	1,057	44,022
	ACRES	200,844		16,805	19,212	2,180,739	53,744	2,471,344
TOTAL	FIRES	5,506	3,773	428	517	65,692	9,879	85,795
	ACRES	331,688	2,340,676	242,138	73,368	4,516,637	1,854,179	9,358,686

Ten Year Average Fires	68,657
Ten Year Average Acres	5,219,735

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_	-	n	-			0
	FIRES		-		-		0	
Northwest	ACRES		-		-		298	298
	FIRES			1			290	290
Northern California		_		n				
1	ACRES						63	63
Southern California	FIRES				0		1	1
	ACRES				2		28	30
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES			n				0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					0		0
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES					170		170
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
western Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1					1
	ACRES		0)				0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES	_		n				0
	FIRES	0) 1	C	0 0	0	2	
TOTAL	ACRES			0	2	170	389	561

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1		7		8
Alaska	ACRES	-		9,610		2,429		12,039
Northwest	FIRES	16	134	71	2	1	632	856
nonnwest	ACRES	6,903	23,208	7,074	131	180	39,716	77,212
Northern California	FIRES	17	25	21	4	14	120	201
Northern California	ACRES	207	4,296	27,410	66	22	5,299	37,300
Southern California	FIRES		6	11	8	3	73	101
	ACRES		870	407	1,119	43	2,867	5,306
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1	22	145	2	42	351	563
	ACRES	40	4,766	24,831	268	3,922	42,070	75,897
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	6	28	8	5	5	77	129
	ACRES	1,754	5,112	2,889	2,836	323	35,638	48,552
Western Great Basin	FIRES		12	4	3		2	21
	ACRES		3,104	14	183		1,115	4,416
Southwest	FIRES	37	23	5	12		171	248
	ACRES	5,400	13,470	8,456	4,181		54,867	86,374
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	34	32	112	15	34	114	341
	ACRES	5,564	6,581	22,448	8,996	1,767	30,164	75,520
Eastern Area	FIRES	42		568	35	1,560	153	2,358
Eastern Area	ACRES	15,222	1	63,143	4,959	76,704	29,194	189,222
Southern Area	FIRES	22		176	68	14,929	886	16,081
Soumern Area	ACRES	6,639		75,392	36,017	943,750	698,365	1,760,163
TOTAL	FIRES	175	282	1,122	154	16,595	2,579	20,907
	ACRES	41,729	61,407	241,674	58,756	1,029,140	939,295	2,372,001

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES			2		1		3
Alaska	ACRES	-		307		10		317
•• ••	FIRES		1		4	1	4	
Northwest	ACRES		3		3,000		9,288	12,291
Northern California	FIRES				1		8	9
	ACRES				0		1,495	1,495
Southern California	FIRES				32		13	45
	ACRES				9,806		12,166	21,972
Northern Rockies	FIRES				6		111	117
	ACRES				2,206		34,704	36,910
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1			3		81	85
	ACRES	105			1,417		36,950	38,472
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6		7			13
Western Oreat Dasin	ACRES		3,026		323			3,349
Southwest	FIRES				19		33	52
Coulineor	ACRES				315		35,927	36,242
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		6		1		6	13
	ACRES		0		0		10,230	10,230
Eastern Area	FIRES						3	3
	ACRES						1,697	1,697
Southern Area	FIRES				3		1	4
	ACRES				63		3,739	3,802
TOTAL	FIRES	1	13	2	76	1	260	353
	ACRES	105	3,029	307	17,130	10	146,196	166,777

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Resources Status: Committed Resources

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest	5	1	16	25	2				64	25
Northern California	3	6	14		6	2	5		31	2
Southern California	10	15	6	2	3	1	8		69	33
Northern Rockies							1			
Eastern Great Basin	2	1	9	2	3				26	1
Western Great Basin										
Southwest										
Rocky Mountain			5	2						
Eastern Area										
Southern Area										
Total	20	23	50	31	14	3	14	0	190	61

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***